

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC GRANT
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JENNY C. ELLICKSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN
J. DAVID GUNTER II
AVI KUPFER
Attorneys

STEPHEN A. VADEN
*General Counsel
Department of Agriculture
Washington, D.C. 20250*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition 13

 A. The court of appeals’ decision is wrong 15

 1. National forest lands traversed by the Appalachian Trail remain in the National Forest System 15

 2. The Forest Service has statutory authority to grant pipeline rights-of-way through national forest lands traversed by the Appalachian Trail 24

 B. The question presented warrants this Court’s review 25

Conclusion 31

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Dec. 13, 2018) 1a

Appendix B — U.S. Forest Service special use permit (exhibits not included) (Approved Jan. 23, 2018) 65a

Appendix C — U.S. Forest Service record of decision (Nov. 17, 2017) 102a

Appendix D — Court of appeals order (Feb. 25, 2019) 241a

Appendix E — Statutory provisions 243a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bryan v. Itasca Cnty., 426 U.S. 373 (1976) 24

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998) 2, 12

Sierra Club, Inc. v. United States Forest Serv., 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018) 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968)	25
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	15, 24

Statutes and regulations:

Act of July 15, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-401, § 5(b), 82 Stat. 356	28
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. 185:	
30 U.S.C. 185(a)	8, 10, 11, 15, 24, 25, 251a
30 U.S.C. 185(b)	15, 252a
30 U.S.C. 185(b)(1)	8, 10, 11, 24, 25, 252a
30 U.S.C. 185(b)(3)	8, 24, 25, 252a
30 U.S.C. 185(c)	25
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	12
National Forest Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C. 1600 <i>et seq.</i>	11
16 U.S.C. 1609(a)	2
National Park System General Authorities Act, Pub. L. No. 91-383, § 2(a), 84 Stat. 826	21
National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. 1241 <i>et seq.</i>	4
16 U.S.C. 1241(b)	4, 15
16 U.S.C. 1244(a) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	4, 243a
16 U.S.C. 1244(a)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 243a
16 U.S.C. 1244(d)	18, 243a
16 U.S.C. 1244(e)	13, 243a
16 U.S.C. 1246(a)(1)	16, 246a
16 U.S.C. 1246(a)(1)(A)	6, 13, 16, 22, 246a
16 U.S.C. 1246(a)(2)	4, 5, 13, 17, 247a
16 U.S.C. 1246(b)	19, 248a
16 U.S.C. 1246(c)	6
16 U.S.C. 1246(e)	17, 18, 27

V

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 1246(f)(1).....	27, 28
16 U.S.C. 1246(f)(2).....	27
16 U.S.C. 1246(h)(1) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	18, 249a
16 U.S.C. 1246(i)	13, 17, 250a
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-11, Tit. II, § 207(a)(2), 97 Stat. 45-46	6
Proclamation of May 16, 1918, 40 Stat. 1779	2, 3
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. 1271 <i>et seq.</i> (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	23
16 U.S.C. 1274(a) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	23
16 U.S.C. 1281(c)	23
5 U.S.C. 702.....	10
15 U.S.C. 717r(d)(1).....	10
16 U.S.C. 403h-14.....	23
16 U.S.C. 450ff-5	23
16 U.S.C. 460a-6.....	23
16 U.S.C. 521	15
16 U.S.C. 533.....	29
16 U.S.C. 551	2, 15
43 U.S.C. 961 (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	29
43 U.S.C. 1761(a)	29
43 U.S.C. 2632	23
54 U.S.C. 100501	8, 21, 22
54 U.S.C. 100506(c)(1)(B)(i)	23
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 200.3(b)(2)(i)	2, 15, 24
Section 200.3(b)(2)(ii)	2, 15, 24

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
EQM Midstream Partners, LP, U.S. Secs. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Form 8-K</i> (June 17, 2019), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1540947/000110465919035766/a19-11613_18k.htm	27
Exec. Order No. 5867 (June 28, 1932)	3
36 Fed. Reg.:	
2676 (Feb. 9, 1971).....	5
19,802 (Oct. 9, 1971).....	5
82 Fed. Reg. 25,761 (June 5, 2017).....	26
161 F.E.R.C. 61042 ¶ 282, 2017 WL 4925429 (Oct. 13, 2017)	28
Forest Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric.:	
<i>Forest Service Manual</i> (effective June 1, 1990), www.fs.fed.us/im/directives/fsm/1500/1531.2-1531.32e.rtf	19
S. Region, <i>George Washington National Forest: A History</i> (1993), https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprd3832787.pdf	2
<i>Land Areas of the National Forest System</i> (Nov. 2018), https://www.fs.fed.us/land/staff/lar/LAR2018/FY2018_LAR_Book.pdf	2
Nat'l Park Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Interior:	
<i>Appalachian National Scenic Trail: 2015 Business Plan</i> (2015), https://www.nps.gov/appa/getinvolved/upload/APPA_2015_Business_Plan_page_version.pdf	5
Appalachian Trail Project Office, <i>Comprehensive Plan for the Protection, Management, Development and Use of the Appalachian National Scenic Trail</i> (1987), https://www.nps.gov/appa/learn/management/upload/complan_web.pdf	5, 20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Director’s Order No. 45</i> (May 24, 2013), https://www.nps.gov/policy/DOrders/DO_45.pdf	20
<i>Trails for America: Report on the Nationwide Trail Study</i> (1966), https://www.nps.gov/noco/learn/management/upload/trails-for-america-1966.pdf	3
Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Fish & Wildlife & Parks, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Departmental Manual</i> (Aug. 16, 1977), www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/elips/documents/Chapter%20%201_%20PURPOSE%2C%20POLICY%2C%20RESPONSIBILITY.doc	4
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, et al.:	
<i>Memorandum of Understanding for the Appalachian National Scenic Trail in the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (2010), http://www.appalachiantrail.org/docs/appendix---g---table/2010-mou-for-the-anst-in-virginia.pdf	20
<i>The National Trails System Memorandum of Understanding</i> (2017), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrailssystem/upload/National_Trails_System_MOU_2017-2027.pdf	29
U.S. Energy Info. Admin:	
<i>Natural Gas Consumption by End Use: Volumes Delivered to Residential</i> , https://www.eia.gov/dnav/ng/ng_cons_sum_a_EPG0_vrs_mmcf_a.htm (last visited June 25, 2019)	26
<i>Number of Natural Gas Customers: No. of Residential Consumers</i> , https://www.eia.gov/dnav/ng/ng_cons_num_a_EPG0_VN3_Count_a.htm (last visited June 25, 2019)	26
